

No. 99-1178

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN COOK COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

SHARON SWINGLE
Mayer, Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
KASPAR J. STOFFELMAYR
Mayer, Brown & Platt
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-0600

GEORGE J. MANNINA, JR.
O'Connor & Hannan, L.L.P.
1666 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1400

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULES 29.6 AND 14.1 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Solid Waste Agency’s Balefill Project	2
B. The Balefill Site	4
C. The Cook County Permitting Process	5
D. The Illinois EPA Permitting Process	6
E. The Corps Of Engineers’ Assertion Of Jurisdic- tion	8
F. The Corps’ Denial Of A Section 404 Permit	8
G. The Decisions Below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THE CORPS HAS NO AUTHORITY UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT TO REGULATE ISOLATED WATERS MERELY BECAUSE THEY PROVIDE HABITAT FOR MIGRATORY BIRDS	13
A. The Plain Language Of The CWA Refutes The Corps’ Assertion Of Jurisdiction Over Isolated Waters That Are Migratory Bird Habitat	15
B. Legislative History Confirms That The CWA Does Not Reach Isolated Waters That Are Migratory Bird Habitat	21
C. Settled Rules Of Statutory Construction Resolve Any Doubts Against The Migratory Bird Rule	26
D. The Corps’ Expansion Of Its Power To Reach Migratory Bird Habitat Is Not Entitled To Deference	32
II. THE CORPS MAY NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REGULATE ISOLATED WATERS MERELY BECAUSE THEY PROVIDE HABITAT FOR MIGRATORY BIRDS	36
A. Regulation Of Isolated Waters Used By Migratory Birds May Not Be Upheld As Regulation Of “Activities That Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce”	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Commercial Nature Of SWANCC's Landfill Is Not A Proper Basis For The Corps' Jurisdiction	45
C. Regulation Of Isolated Waters Used By Migratory Birds May Not Be Upheld On The Theory That Migratory Birds Travel Interstate	47
D. The Corps' Jurisdiction May Not Be Up- held Under The Treaty Power	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aluminum Co. v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	36
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	39
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	31
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983)	36
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	28
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	16
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 955 (1995)	27, 39, 47
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 32, 36
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	36
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	14, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803	
(1989)	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	29
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	15, 18
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	39
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568	
(1988)	14, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	36
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1291 (2000)	18
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	33
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 381	
U.S. 90 (1965)	20
<i>Federal Reserve Bd. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> ,	
474 U.S. 361 (1986)	19
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	29, 41
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	33
<i>Gemsco, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 244 (1945)	24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	45, 46
<i>Granderson v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	32
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	46, 48
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14, 28
<i>GTE Service Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 99-1244 (cert. granted June 5, 200)	32
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 583 (1983)	33, 46
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	17, 40, 41
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	24
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	48
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	29
<i>Hoffman Homes, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 961 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1992), on reh'g, 999 F.2d 256 (7th Cir.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	27
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	46, 48
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning</i> <i>Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	29
<i>Leovy v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 621 (1900)	16, 27
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, <i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 955 (1995)	27
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	46
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar</i> <i>Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	33
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	40, 41
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) . .	16
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . .	40
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	19
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	39, 48, 49
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> ,	
415 U.S. 336 (1974)	46, 48
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	48
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	27
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1	
(1937)	48
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1983)	39, 49
<i>NRDC v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	34
<i>Palmer v. Massachusetts</i> , 308 U.S. 79 (1939)	28
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	40
<i>Perry v. Haines</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903)	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	43
<i>Railroad Co. v. Maryland</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 456	
(1874)	15
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	32
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	17
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	36
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	23, 28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> ,	
375 U.S. 180 (1963)	24
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990)	32
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	45
<i>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 715 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Va 1988), aff'd, 885 F.2d 866 (4th Cir. 1989) (mem.)	35
<i>The Abbotsford</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 440 (1878)	16
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)	15, 16, 22
<i>The Montello</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 411 (1870)	15
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> ,	
311 U.S. 377 (1940)	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	28
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	40
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S.	
441 (1953)	27, 40
<i>United States v. George</i> , 228 U.S. 14 (1913)	34
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993), aff'd, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30	
(1992)	17
<i>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc.</i> , 343 U.S. 326	
(1952)	45
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> ,	
474 U.S. 121 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> ,	
504 U.S. 505 (1992)	31
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir.	
1997)	18, 27
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir.	
1999)	32
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971)	15, 23
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365	
(1926)	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	29
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490	
(1945)	18
<i>Yonkers v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 685 (1944)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constitutions, Statutes, Ordinance, and Regulations:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 18	33, 48
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2	48
ILL. CONST. art. XI, § 1	30
Emergency Wetlands Resources Act, 16 U.S.C. § 3901	48, 49
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531	49
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972:	
33 U.S.C. § 1251	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1319	31
33 U.S.C. § 1341	7
33 U.S.C. § 1343	19
33 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362	<i>passim</i>
Migratory Bird Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 715	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp Act,	
16 U.S.C. § 718	49
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, 16 U.S.C. § 703	48, 49
North American Wetlands Conservation Act,	
16 U.S.C. § 4401	48, 49
Northwest Ordinance art. IV (1787)	15
Pub. L. No. 95-217 § 67, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977)	26
16 U.S.C. § 817	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Water Bank Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1301	49
Illinois Endangered Species Protection Act,	
520 ILCS 10 (1998)	7
Illinois Environmental Protection Act:	
Ill. Stat. Ch. 111 ½ § 1003 (1988).	6, 7
Ill. Stat. Ch. 111 ½ § 1011(b) (1988)	6
Ill. Stat. Ch. 111 ½ § 1039 (1988)	6
Illinois Groundwater Protection Act,	
415 ILCS 55 (1998)	6, 30
Illinois Interagency Wetlands Policy Act,	
20 ILCS 830 (1998)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Illinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, 525 ILCS 30 (1998)	7
Illinois Solid Waste Management Act, 415 ILCS 20 (1998)	3, 30
Illinois Solid Waste Planning and Recycling Act, 415 ILCS 15 (1998)	3, 5
Cook County Zoning Ordinance (1976)	5
33 C.F.R. § 320	7, 9, 29
33 C.F.R. § 328	2
40 C.F.R. § 230	2, 9
39 Fed. Reg. 12,050 (Apr. 3, 1974)	34
40 Fed. Reg. 31,319 (July 25, 1975)	34
42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)	24, 26, 35
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)	<i>passim</i>
58 Fed. Reg. 45,008 (Aug. 25, 1993)	38, 45
61 Fed. Reg. 65,874 (Dec. 13, 1996)	23
64 Fed. Reg. 47,175 (Aug. 30, 1999)	23
35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE PART 620 (1997)	6
35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE PART 870 (1997)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE § 807.201 (1988)	6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Adler, Wetlands, Waterfowl, and the Menace of</i>	
<i>Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence</i>	
<i>and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation,</i>	
29 ENVTL. L. 1 (1999)	29, 30, 43
V. ALBRECHT & B. GOODE, WETLAND REGULATION	
IN THE REAL WORLD (1994)	
THE ATLAS OF BIRD MIGRATION (ed. J. Elphick 1995) . . .	38
THE ATLAS OF BIRD MIGRATION (ed. J. Elphick 1995) . . .	42
<i>Brown, It's Already Spring, BOSTON GLOBE, Mar. 1,</i>	
1998, at 1	44
<i>Bulkeley, As a Work of Art, Windsor Chair Gets a</i>	
<i>Standing Ovation, WALL ST. J., Aug. 15, 1997,</i>	
at A1	44
<i>Bullwinkel, Environmental Law—The Uneasy Accom-</i>	
<i>modation Between State and Federal Agencies, 25</i>	
DEPAUL L. REV. 423 (1976)	30
<i>Cramer, Note, The Right Results for All the Wrong</i>	
<i>Reasons: An Historical and Functional Analysis</i>	
<i>of the Commerce Clause, 53 VAND. L. REV. 271</i>	
(2000)	43
<i>Engdahl, The Necessary and Proper Clause as an</i>	
<i>Intrinsic Restraint on Federal Lawmaking Power,</i>	
22 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 107 (1998)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Engdahl, <i>Sense and Nonsense About State Immunity</i> ,	
2 CONST. COMM. 93 (1985)	43
EPA, GUIDANCE FOR CORPS AND EPA FIELD OFFICES	
REGARDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 404 JURIS-	
DICTION OVER ISOLATED WATERS IN LIGHT OF UNITED	
STATES V. JAMES J. WILSON (May 29, 1998)	35
EPA, Memorandum from F. Blake to R. Sanderson	
(Sept. 12, 1985)	35
Ginsberg & Harsch, <i>The National Pollutant Discharge</i>	
<i>Elimination System in Illinois: The State Assumes</i>	
<i>Direct Authority</i> , 27 DEPAUL L. REV. 739 (1978)	30
H.R. 3199, 95th Cong. § 16 (1977)	25
H.R. 11896, 92d Cong. § 502 (1972)	21
H.R. REP. NO. 92-911 (1972)	21
Hobby Indus. Ass'n, <i>1996-1997 Size of Craft/Hobby</i>	
<i>Industry Study, Executive Summary</i> , < www.hobby.org/size.html >	44
Holman, Note, <i>After United States v. Lopez: Can the</i>	
<i>Clean Water Act and the Endangered Species Act</i>	
<i>Survive Commerce Clause Attack?</i> , 15 VA. ENVTL.	
L.J. 139 (1995)	41, 42
Illinois Department of Natural Resources,	
< http://dnr.state.il.us/dnrorg.htm >	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ILLINOIS EPA, AVAILABLE DISPOSAL CAPACITY FOR SOLID WASTE IN ILLINOIS (1987)	3
Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (Committee Print compiled for the Committee on Environment and Public Works by the Library of Congress), Ser. 95-14 (1978)	25
Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Committee Print compiled for the Committee on Public Works by the Library of Congress), Ser. No. 93-1 (1973)	22, 23
Linehan, Note, <i>Endangered Regulation: Why the Commerce Clause May No Longer Be Suitable Habitat for Endangered Species and Wetlands Regulation</i> , 2 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 365 (1998)	38, 41
National Governors' Association, <i>Policy NR-3, Water Resource Management</i> , < http://www.nga.org/pubs/policies/nr/nr03.asp >	29
<i>Oversight Hearings on Section 404 of the Clean Water Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Envtl. Pollution of the Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works</i> , 99th Cong. 168 (1985)	35
R. PERCIVAL ET AL., ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION: LAW, SCIENCE AND POLICY (1992)	49
R. PETERSON, A FIELD GUIDE TO BIRDS (4th ed. 1980) . . .	42
S. 2770, 92d Cong. § 502 (1971)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. CONF. REP. NO. 92-1236 (1972)	21
Strand, <i>Federal Wetlands Law: Part III</i> , 23 ENVTL.	
L. REP. 10,354 (1993)	49
L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW	
(3d ed. 2000)	33, 46, 47
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Report to Congress on</i> <i>the Impact of a Proposed Municipal Landfill (Balefill)</i> <i>on the Newark Valley Aquifer</i> (Apr. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 93-1260, Brief for the	
United States (June 2, 1994)	46
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> ,	
No. 84-701, Tr. of Oral Argument	
(Oct. 16, 1985)	47
